CH \$215.00 2184614

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM363491

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	BELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COMPASS HORIZON FUNDING COMPANY LLC		11/23/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COURION CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1000 Holcomb Woods Pkwy	
Internal Address:	Bldg 400, Suite 401	
City:	Roswell	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30076	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2184614	COURION	
Registration Number:	2509813	PASSWORDCOURIER	
Registration Number:	2605758	PROFILECOURIER	
Registration Number:	2664291	ACCOUNTCOURIER	
Registration Number:	2594127		
Registration Number:	2684538	CERTIFICATECOURIER	
Registration Number:	3281820	ROLECOURIER	
Registration Number:	3089904	DIRECT!	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4043659532

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4042337000

Email: etillman@mmmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP
Address Line 1: 3343 Peachtree Road NE
Address Line 2: 1600 Atlanta Financial Center

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29709-103793
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lee Strasburger
SIGNATURE:	/Lee Strasburger/
DATE SIGNED:	11/24/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (11-23-15)#page1.tif source=Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (11-23-15)#page2.tif source=Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (11-23-15)#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of November 23, 2015, and made by COMPASS HORIZON FUNDING COMPANY LLC ("Lender") to COURION CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (i) Grant of Security Interests Trademarks dated as of May 30, 2008, made by Grantor in favor of Lender (as amended to date and together with all schedules thereto, the "2008 Security Agreement") and (ii) Grant of Security Interests Trademarks dated as of February 17, 2011, made by Grantor in favor of Lender (as amended to date and together with all schedules thereto, the "2011 Security Agreement", and together with the 2008 Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Lender in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, (i) the 2008 Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 4, 2008, at Reel 3793 and Frame 0523 and (ii) the 2011 Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 8, 2011, at Reel 4485 and Frame 0247; and

WHEREAS, Lender now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreements;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured pursuant to the Security Agreements, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral", as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature, in, to and under the following:
- (a) all of the Grantor's trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, trade names and associated goodwill, including those listed on Schedule A hereto (collectively, "<u>Trademarks</u>") and licenses for any of the foregoing ("<u>Licenses</u>"); and
- (b) all proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licenses under any License.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Lender hereby terminates the Security Agreements and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and the other Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Lender in and to the Trademark Collateral. Lender hereby authorizes Grantor or its designee to file this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

COMPASS HORIZON FUNDING COMPANY LLC

By: Horizon Technology Finance Corporation, its sole member

Name. Robert D. Pomeroy, Jr.
Title: Chief Executive Officer

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement

074658.15102/101729823v.3

Schedule A

Trademarks

Trademarks	1st filling date	Filing or Renewal date	Filing or Renewal No.	Registration date	Registration No.
COURION	06/26/96	04/12/08	75125597	08/25/98	2184614
PASSWORDCOURIER	12/07/00	01/18/11	76177417	11/20/01	2509813
PROFILECOURIER	01/19/01	08/13/12	76196989	08/06/02	2605758
ACCOUNTCOURIER	02/06/01	12/11/12	76205765	12/17/02	2664291
	03/10/01	02/22/13	76222897	07/16/02	2594127
CERTIFICATECOURIER	05/10/01	01/24/13	76255249	02/04/03	2684538
ROLECOURIER	11/01/06	11/01/06	77034104	08/21/07	3281820
DIRECT!	04/25/05	04/25/05	78616358	05/09/06	3089904

074658.15102/101729823v.3